

ARB No. 2020-0022

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

CTO/CHF PARTNERSHIP dba CIDER HILL FARM
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TAE-00010

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KATELYN J. POE
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C., 20210
(202) 693-5304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPLY BRIEF 1

 A. The Plain Language and Structure of the Regulations Apply the H-2A Program’s Corresponding Employment Requirements to All Workers Engaged in Corresponding Employment, Not Limited to U.S. Workers, Consistent with the Purpose of the Statute and Regulations 3

 B. The Department’s Guidance Does Not Limit the H-2A Program’s Corresponding Employment Requirements to Only U.S. Workers8

 C. The Administrator’s Position Is Consistent with Prior Departmental Guidance and Is an Authorized Exercise of the Administrator’s Enforcement Discretion..... 15

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Adm’r v. Overdevest Nurseries, L.P.</i> , ARB No. 16-047, 2018 WL 2927669 (ARB Mar. 15, 2018)	3 & passim
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	16
<i>Adm’r v. Seasonal Ag Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5887688 (ARB Sept. 30, 2016).....	4
<i>Llacua v. Western Range Ass’n</i> , 930 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Scalia</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01347 2020 WL 1873491 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2020).....	3 & passim
 Statutes	
Immigration and Nationality Act	
8 U.S.C. 1188(a)(1)(A).....	12, 13
8 U.S.C. 1188(a)(1)(B).....	13
 Code of Federal Regulations	
20 C.F.R. 655.103(b)	6, 19
20 C.F.R. 655.120(a)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.122(a)	4, 5
20 C.F.R. 655.122(l).....	3-5
20 C.F.R. 655.122(q).....	3
29 C.F.R. 501.3(a)	6, 19

Other Authorities

Pages

U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

Enforcement of Contractual Obligations for Temp. Alien Agric. Workers Admitted under Section 216 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 52 Fed. Reg. 20,524 (June 1, 1987) (Interim Final Rule) 11

Temp. Agric. Emp’t of H-2A Aliens in the U.S., 74 Fed. Reg. 45,906, 45,907-08 (Sept. 4, 2009) (Notice of Proposed Rulemaking) 10

Temp. Agric. Emp’t of H-2A Aliens in the U.S., 75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010) (Final Rule) 8, 9, 17

Temp. Agric. Emp’t of H-2A Nonimmigrants in the U.S., 84 Fed. Reg. 36,168 (July 26, 2019) (Notice of Proposed Rulemaking) 13-14

U.S. Labor Department Finds \$576K in Back Wages, Restitution for Dominican Republic Farm Workers Who ‘Paid’ to Pick Vegetables, 2016 WL 4473305 (Aug. 25, 2016) (News Release) 17-18

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

CTO/CHF PARTNERSHIP dba CIDER HILL FARM
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TAE-00010
